

No. 99-2047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTHONY PALAZZOLO
Petitioner

v.

THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, ex rel.
PAUL J. TAVARES, General Treasurer
COASTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Filed January 3rd, 2001

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. THE LAND.....	1
II. THE POTENTIAL HARM	5
III. RHODE ISLAND'S REGULATORY PROGRAMS.....	7
A. Sewage Regulation	7
1. At the time of Palazzolo's applications	7
2. Historical background.....	8
B. Coastal Regulation.....	9
1. At the time of Palazzolo's applications.....	9
2. Historical background.....	10

IV. OWNERSHIP AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PARCEL	13
V. APPLICATIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE PARCEL	13
A. The "Harbors & Rivers" Applications.....	13
B. The Coastal Council Applications.....	14
C. Development Potential	15
1. Buildable upland	15
2. Possibility of approval for more.....	16
THE DECISIONS BELOW.....	16
A. Superior Court.....	17
B. Supreme Court.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE RHODE ISLAND COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT PALAZZOLO'S AS-APPLIED REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIM WAS NOT RIPE	20

- A. Palazzolo Failed to Apply for the Sub-division Proposal He Claims to Have Been Denied 21
- B. Palazzolo’s Applications for Development Before the State Agency and His Ripeness Argument Before This Court Both Exclude His Parcel’s Valuable, Dry Upland Areas...25
- C. Palazzolo’s Findings Were “Exceedingly Grandiose” and Redundant 27
- II PALAZZOLO’S CLAIM THAT HE HAS BEEN DENIED ALL “ECONOMICALLY VIABLE USE” OF HIS PARCEL LACKS MERIT.....29
 - A. Palazzolo’s Parcel Retains Substantial Economic Value for Residential Use31
 - B. Palazzolo Failed to Establish That His Development Uses Were Themselves “Economically Viable”.....33
- III PALAZZOLO’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY RESTRICTIONS THAT PREDATE HIS ACQUISITION.....34
 - A. Antecedent “Background Principles of State Law” Are Significant Under *Lucas*35

- B. The Relevant “Background Principles of State Law” Under *Lucas* Are Not Confined to Those Supplied By Common Law Doctrine.....38
- C. Under *Lucas*, Background Principles Supplies By State Law Defeat Any Takings Claim42
- IV *PENN CENTRAL’S ANALYSIS DOES NOT SUPPORT PALAZZOLO’S TAKINGS CLAIM*..... 47
- CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	29, 42
<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 32 A. 166 (R.I. 1895)	45
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	49
<i>Annicelli v. Town of South Kingstown</i> , 463 A.2d 133 (R.I. 1983)	2, 8
<i>Baker v. Schofield</i> , 243 U.S. 114 (1917)	32
<i>Bailey v. Burges</i> , 11 R.I. 330 (1876)	44
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	35
<i>Bd. of Purification of Waters v. East Providence</i> , 133 A. 812 (R.I. 1926)	8, 22, 46
<i>Citizens for Preservation of Waterman Lake v. Davis</i> , 420 A.2d 53 (R.I. 1980)	43
<i>City of Newport v. Newport Water Corp.</i> , 189 A. 843 (R.I. 1937)	42
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Bell</i> , 498 S.E.2d 414 (Va. 1998)	40
<i>Clarke v. City of Providence</i> , 15 A. 763 (R.I. 1888)	43, 44
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	25
<i>Cottonwoods Farms v. Board of County Commission- ers of County of Jefferson</i> , 763 P.2d 551 (Colo. 1988)	40
<i>Dawson v. Broome</i> , 53 A. 151 (R.I. 1902)	7, 12, 13, 44, 45
<i>Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 56 (1997)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Gerhard v. Bridge Comm'rs</i> , 5 A. 199 (R.I. 1886)	44, 45
<i>Gilbert v. City of Cambridge</i> , 932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Greater Providence Chamber of Commerce v. State</i> , 657 A.2d 1038 (R.I. 1995)	44
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	42
<i>Horton v. Old Colony Bill Posting Co.</i> , 90 A. 822 (R.I. 1914)	46
<i>Hunziker v. State</i> , 519 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1994)	40
<i>Jackvony v. Powel</i> , 21 A.2d 554 (R.I. 1941)	7, 43, 44
<i>Karam v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 705 A.2d 1221 (N. J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	41
<i>Lanmar Corp. v. Rendine</i> , 811 F. Supp. 47 (D.R.I. 1993)	48
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1871)	37
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	47
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	passim
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	18, 21, 27
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Milardo v. Coastal Resource Management Council</i> , 434 A.2d 266 (R.I. 1981)	8
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	43
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	40
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the University of Okla-</i> <i>homa</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	32
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	36
<i>Payne & Butler v. Providence Gas Co.</i> , 77 A. 145 (R.I. 1910)	7, 43
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	32
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	37
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep't of</i> <i>Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	10
<i>RCK Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 951 (1999)	28
<i>R.I. Dep't of Mental Health, Retardation & Hosps. v.</i> <i>R.I. Council 94, AFSCME</i> , 692 A.2d 318 (R.I. 1997)	46
<i>R.I. Motor Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 55 A. 696 (R.I. 1903)	45
<i>R.I. Ophthalmological Soc'y v. Cannon</i> , 317 A.2d 124 (R.I. 1974)	24
<i>Rogers v. Lane</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	32
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	20, 43, 46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santini v. Lyons</i> , 448 A.2d 124 (R.I. 1982)	9
<i>Shalvey v. Zoning Bd. of Review</i> , 210 A.2d 589 (R.I. 1965)	48
<i>Soon Duck Kim v. City of New York</i> , 681 N.E.2d 312 (N.Y. 1997)	40
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Sundin v. Zoning Board of Review of the City of</i> <i>Warwick</i> , 200 A.2d 459 (R.I. 1964)	9
<i>Tabb Lakes, Ltd., v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Tantimonaco v. Zoning Bd. of Review</i> , 232 A.2d 385 (R.I. 1967)	48
<i>Town of Warren v. Thornton-Whitehouse</i> , 740 A.2d 1255 (R.I. 1999)	44
<i>Towson v. Moore</i> , 173 U.S. 17 (1899)	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	29
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 326 U.S. 256 (1945)	40
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	32
<i>United States v. Commercial Credit Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 63 (1932)	32
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	32
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	10
<i>Unity Ventures v. County of Lake</i> , 841 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1988)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	27
<i>Wooten v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 510 S.E.2d 716 (S.C. 1999)	40
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES:	
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (as amended), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1344 (1982).....	9, 10
Rivers and Harbors Appropriations Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. § 403 (1982)	10
R.I. Royal Charter of 1663, <i>repealed</i> by R.I. Const. of 1843, available at http://www.state.ri.us/rihist.richart.htm	44
R.I. Const. art. 1, § 16	44
R.I. Const. art. 1, § 17	7, 40, 43
R.I. Gen. Laws ch. 112, §§ 1, 8-11, 13 (1938)	12
R.I. Gen. Laws ch. 118, § 14 (1896)	43, 45
R.I. Gen. Laws ch. 118, §§ 3-6, 10-12, 14 (1896).....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws ch. 118, §§ 7, 10, 14 (1896)	12
R.I. Gen. Laws ch. 118, § 11 (1896)	12
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 42-35-1 to 42-35-18 (1984 Reenactment & Supp. 1996)	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-12-1(n), 46-12-2(b), 46-12-5 (1980 Reenactment & Supp. 1983).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-12-2 & compiler's note (1956)	8
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 46-12-3(j), 46-12-3(k), 46-12-3(l) (1980 Reenactment & Supp. 1983).....	7, 8
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 46-12-3(j), 46-12-3(k), 46-12-3(m) (1970 Reenactment & Supp. 1978).....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-12-3 (1980 Reenactment & Supp. 1985)	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-23-1, 42-23-6(A) (1970 Reenactment & Supp. 1971)	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-23-1 (1980 Reenactment).....	4, 9
1876 R.I. Acts & Resolves ch. 556, §§ 3-4, 7.....	11
1918 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 1669, § 2	11
1920 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 1914, § 2	8
1921 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 2090.....	8
1935 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 2250, §§ 60, 64	11
1935 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 2250, §§ 110, 115	8
1939 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 660, §§ 100, 101	11
1963 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 89, § 2	8
1965 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 26, § 1	11
1965 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 137, § 1	11
1965 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 140, § 1	10, 11
1966 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 261, § 4	8
1971 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 279.....	9, 41
1977 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 182, § 2	7, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1977 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 182 § 3.....	7
1977 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 182, § 16.....	7, 8
1983 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 149, § 1.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Glenn D. Anderson & Steven F. Edwards, <i>Protecting Rhode Island's Coastal Salt Ponds: An Economic Assessment of Downzoning to Protect These Coastal Amenities</i> , 14 Coastal Zone Mgmt. J. 67 (1986).....	6
Joseph K. Angell, <i>A Treatise on the Right of Property in Tide Waters and in the Soil and Shores Thereof</i> (photo. reprint 1983) (1826).....	12
Mark D. Bertness, <i>The Ecology of Atlantic Shorelines</i> (1999).....	2
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (photo. reprint 1979) (1765).....	37, 38
Michael G. Collins, <i>Article III Cases, State Court Duties, and the Madisonian Compromise</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 39.....	24
<i>Eutrophic Shallow Estuaries and Lagoons</i> (Arthur D. McComb ed., 1995).....	5
Garrett Hardin, <i>The Tragedy of the Commons</i> 162 Science 1243 (1968).....	38
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881), reprinted in 3 <i>The Collected Works of Justice Holmes</i> 115 (Sheldon M. Novick ed., Univ. of Chicago Press 1995).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Virginia Lee & Stephen Olsen, <i>Eutrophication and Management Initiatives for the Control of Nutrient Inputs to Rhode Island Coastal Lagoons</i> , 8 Estuaries 191 (1985).....	5
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (photo. reprint 1992) (1698).....	36
William J. Mitsch & James G. Gosselink, <i>Wetlands</i> (Van Nostrand Reinhold Co. 1986).....	4
Nat'l Ass'n of Science, <i>Clean Coastal Waters: Understanding and Reducing the Effects of Nutrient Pollution</i> (2000).....	5
Dennis W. Nixon, <i>Evolution of Public and Private Rights to Rhode Island's Shore</i> , 24 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 313 (1990).....	12
Scott W. Nixon, <i>Nutrients and Coastal Waters: Too Much of a Good Thing?</i> , 36 Oceanus 38 (1993).....	5
Frank Postma et al., <i>Nutrient and Microbial Movement from Seasonally-used Septic Systems</i> , 55 J. Env'tl. Health 5 (1992).....	5
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1997).....	36
Alfred Redfield, <i>Development of a New England Salt Marsh</i> , 42 Ecological Monographs 201 (1972).....	45
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 827 cmt. g.....	36
Carol Rose, <i>A Dozen Propositions on Private Property, Public Rights, and the New Takings Legislation</i> , 53 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 265 (1996).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Pyramids of Sacrifice? Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1196 (1977)	38
Boyce Thorne-Miller et al., <i>Variations in the Distribution and Biomass of Submerged Macrophytes in Five Coastal Lagoons in Rhode Island, USA</i> , 26 Botonica Marina 231 (1985)	5
